

No. 11-9953

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JONATHAN BOYER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
The Louisiana Third Circuit Court of Appeal

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND PASCAL F.
CALOGERO, JR., FORMER CHIEF JUSTICE,
LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT, AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel:

BARBARA BERGMAN, Co-
Chair

Amicus Committee

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF

CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

1117 Stanford, N.E.

Albuquerque, NM 87131

Tel: 505-277-4700

WILLIAM F. SHEEHAN

Counsel of Record

ANDREW HUDSON

HONG-AN VU

AUDREY M. LIN

GOODWIN | PROCTER LLP

901 New York Avenue, NW

Washington, D.C. 20001

Tel: 202-346-4000

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

November 26, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. An Overview of Louisiana’s Indigent Defense System	4
A. The Overall State Structure	4
1. Local Appointment of Counsel	4
2. Localities Given Choice of System	5
3. State-Level Body Created.....	6
B. Problems in Funding Indigent Defense	7
1. Insufficient Local Funding	7
2. Insufficient State Funding	10
C. The Response of Louisiana’s Courts...	11
D. Evaluations of Louisiana’s Indigent Defense System	13
II. The Case of Calcasieu Parish	16
A. Insufficient Funding.....	17
B. Excessive Caseload.....	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	2, 3
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	4
<i>State v. Boyer</i> , 56 So. 3d 1119 (La. Ct. App. 2011)	19
<i>State v. Citizen</i> , 898 So. 2d 325 (La. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Craig</i> , 637 So. 2d 437 (La. 1994)	12
<i>State v. Peart</i> , 621 So. 2d 780 (La. 1993) (Calogero, J.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Wigley</i> , 624 So. 2d 425 (La. 1993)	11
<i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1283 (2009)	3
 STATUTES	
1966 La. Acts No. 366	5
1966 La. Acts No. 366, § 8	5
1976 La. Acts No. 653, § 141	5
1976 La. Acts No. 653, § 144	5
1976 La. Acts No. 653, § 146	5
1976 La. Acts No. 653, § 149	6
1981 La. Acts No. 873	6

1986 La. Acts No. 94, § 145	6
1994 La. Acts, 3rd Ex. Sess. 81.	13
2007 La. Acts No. 307	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, <i>Ten Principles of a Public Defense Delivery System</i> (2002).....	17-18
Sylvia R. Cooks & Karen K. Fontenot, <i>The Messiah is Not Coming: It's Time for Louisiana to Change Its Method of Funding Indigent Defense</i> , 31 S.U. L. Rev. 197 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
Carol J. DeFrances & Manka F.X. Litras, <i>Indigent Defense Services in Large Counties, 1999</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics Bulletin (U.S. Dept. of Justice), Nov. 2000	17
Richard Drew, <i>COMMENT: Louisiana's New Public Defender System: Origins, Main Features, and Prospects for Success</i> , 69 La. L. Rev. 955 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
Michael M. Kurth & Daryl V. Burckel, <i>Defending the Indigent in Southwest Louisiana</i> , NCJ 202934 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
Wayne J. Lee, <i>Indigent Defense — A Failed Promise</i> , 51 La. B.J. 174, 174 (2003)	9, 11, 14

Erwin Lewis, *Review of Management and Organization of the Public Defender's Office in Calcasieu Parish (Lake Charles), Louisiana: Observations and Recommendations*, American University BJA Criminal Courts Technical Assistance Project: TA Report No. 4-145 (2010)..... *passim*

Louisiana Justice Coalition, *Behind Bars in Calcasieu Parish: An Assessment of the Legal Needs of Pre-trial Defendants Appointed to the Calcasieu Public Defender's Office* (2009) 22

National Advisory Commission on Criminal Justice Standards and Goals, Task Force on Courts, *Standard 13.12: Workload of Public Defenders* (1973)..... 22

National Legal Aid & Defender Association, *In Defense of Public Access to Justice, An Assessment of Trial-Level Indigent Defense Services in Louisiana 40 Years After Gideon* (2004)..... *passim*
